markets. Pension and other postretirement benefits expense increases as the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets
decreases. The Company regularly reviews its actual asset allocations and rebalances its investments to its targeted allocations
when considered appropriate.

The Company chooses a healthcare cost trend rate that reflects the near and long-term expectations of increases in medical costs
and corresponds to the expected benefit payment periods. The healthcare cost trend rate is assumed to gradually decline to 5.00%
by 2025, at which point the rate of increase is assumed to remain constant. Refer to Note 12 of Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements in Item 8 of this Form 10-K for healthcare cost trend rate sensitivity disclosures.

The key assumptions used may differ materially from period to period due to changing market and economic conditions. These
differences may result in a significant impact to pension and other postretirement benefits expense and the funded status. If changes
were to occur for the following key assumptions, the approximate effect on the Consolidated Financial Statements would be as
follows (dollars in millions):

Domestic Plans
Other Postretirement United Kingdom

Pension Plans Benefit Plans Pension Plan
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Effect on December 31, 2016
Benefit Obligations:
Discount rate $ (147) $ 163 $ (31) $ 34 $ (189) $ 216

Effect on 2016 Periodic Cost:
Discount rate $ (6) $ 6 $ — $ — $ (16) $ 16
Expected rate of return on plan assets (12) 12 (3) 3 (9) 9

A variety of factors affect the funded status of the plans, including asset returns, discount rates, mortality assumptions, plan changes
and the Company's funding policy for each plan.

Income Taxes

In determining the Company's income taxes, management is required to interpret complex income tax laws and regulations, which
includes consideration of regulatory implications imposed by the Company's various regulatory jurisdictions. The Company's
income tax returns are subject to continuous examinations by federal, state, local and foreign income tax authorities that may give
rise to different interpretations of these complex laws and regulations. Due to the nature of the examination process, it generally